Ordinance 2009- 13

AN ORDINANCE OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA AMENDING 2009-08, SPECIFICALLY FEE SCHEDULE FOR USE OF FACILITIES AND BALLPARKS EXTENDING EXEMPTIONS TO NOT-FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS; PROVIDING SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, has previously adopted an Ordinance Approving Rental Rates For the Use of Nassau County Facilities and Ball Parks in order to serve the best interests of the citizens of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Ordinance provides the Rental Rates for County Facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to amend said ordinance to allow the Board to grant a waiver of the fees to bonafide not-for-profit organizations; and

WHEREAS, the Board also desires to honor rental rates previously quoted by County staff.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA:

1. Article 1 is hereby amended as follows:

"FEE SCHEDULE FOR NASSAU COUNTY FACILITIES:

- Rental Fee, Sales Tax and Deposit Fees are to be collected from all renters, except that the Board of County Commissioners shall be permitted to grant waiver for bonafied not-for-profit agencies."
- **2.** Article 4 is hereby amended as follows:

"Any organization or entity that is fee exempt prior to the effective date of this ordinance or who was quoted a price by county staff prior to the original adoption of April 13, 2009 shall remain exempt from the fee schedule until September 30, 2009."

3. Severability. If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions or this Ordinance.

4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon filing with the Department of State.

	DONE AND	ENACTED	THIS	22nd	DAY	OI
June			, 2009	9•		

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

BARRY V. HOLLOWAY

Its: Chairman

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S

SIGNATURE:

JOHN A. CRAWFØRD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

EBIC 4/24/09

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

ĐÁVID A. HALLMAN